## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM378749

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Crossroads Systems, Inc.		03/22/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	StrongBox Data Solutions, Inc.
Street Address:	505 Maisonneuve West
City:	Montreal, Quebec H3A 3C2
State/Country:	CANADA
Entity Type:	Corporation: QUEBEC

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77498857	ARCHIVEVERIFY
Serial Number:	77161652	RVA
Serial Number:	77449727	READVERIFY
Serial Number:	78575138	STRONGBOX
Serial Number:	85914619	STRONGBOX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4142974900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414 271-2400

Email: ipdocketing@foley.com, jrodriguez@foley.com

**Correspondent Name:** Dayna M. Frenkel - Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 1: 777 East Wisconsin Avenue Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	112937-0101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dayna M. Frenkel
SIGNATURE:	/Dayna M Frenkel/
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2016

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Trademark Assignment (112937)#page1.tif

source=Trademark Assignment (112937)#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment (112937)#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment (112937)#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment (112937)#page5.tif

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is effective as of the 22nd day of March, 2016.

WHEREAS, Crossroads Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, located and doing business at 11000 N. MoPac Expressway #150, Austin, Texas 78759 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of the trademarks listed on Schedule A (the "Marks") as well as the registrations/pending trademark applications for the same listed on Schedule B; and

WHEREAS, StrongBox Data Solutions, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the province of Quebec, located and doing business at 505 Maisonneuve West, Montreal, Quebec H3A 3C2, Canada (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire the Marks, and any and all applications and/or registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, pursuant to that certain Purchase and Assignment Agreement, dated as of March 22, 2016, by and between Assignor and Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever, the entire right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks throughout the world and any and all applications and/or registrations therefor, together with all causes of action for previously occurring infringements of the rights being assigned, and the right to receive and retain the proceeds relating to those infringements.

CROSSROADS SYSTEMS, INC.

STRONGBOX DATA SOLUTIONS, INC.

Name: Richard K. Coleman, Jr.

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Name: David Cerf

Title: Principal

3613963-2

# NOTARY CERTIFICATE

State of Texas ) County of Travis )		
, <b>{</b>	and in the capaci edged and affirm	ed that he/she did so freely,
	The state of the s	P
	Netary Public	JOSHUA NICHCIAS MCCORD Notory Public, Stote of Texas Lay Commission Expires February 18, 2018
State of <u>Texas</u> )		
State of <u>Texas</u> ) SS  County of <u>Travis</u> )		
On this 22 day of March  Signed, and after executing this document acknowleand in the capacity indicated, and that he/she has the	edged and affirm	ed that he/she did so freely,
capacity and on behalf of that entity.		1
	- Andrews of the Control of the Cont	<u></u>
	Notary-Public	Manthallian
		JOSHUA NICHOLAS MCCORD Notary Public, Store of Texas My Commission Expires February 18, 2018

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

**ARCHIVEVERIFY** 

**FMA** 

**MIKROS** 

**READVERIFY** 

RVA

**SHARELOADER** 

**SPHiNX** 

STRONGBOX



**SUREPATH** 

**XPANDISK** 

3613963-2

# SCHEDULE B

# **APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS**

	Application/Registration	Next Renewal	
Trademark Name	Number	Date	Country
ARCHIVEVERIFY	7490063	12/23/2018	European Union
ARCHIVEVERIFY	77/498857	8/24/2020	United States
FMA	7490097	12/23/2018	European Union
MIKROS	9287624	8/2/2020	European Union
RVA	7490121	12/23/2018	European Union
RVA	77/161652	8/5/2018	United States
READVERIFY	6860209	4/24/2018	European Union
READVERIFY	77/449727	6/16/2019	United States
SHARELOADER	1331407	2/27/2024	Canada
SHARELOADER	5595178	1/3/2017	European Union
STRONGBOX	1051455	3/3/2025	Australia
STRONGBOX	1320236	9/30/2024	Canada
STRONGBOX	845546	3/3/2025	China
STRONGBOX	845546	3/3/2025	European Union
STRONGBOX	845546	3/5/2025	Japan
STRONGBOX	845546	3/2/2025	Switzerland
			Madrid
STRONGBOX	845546	3/3/2025	Registration
STRONGBOX	78/575138	10/31/2026	United States
STRONG:	1565305	5/8/2023	Australia
STRONG:	1626465	8/25/2025	Canada
STRONG	1163700	5/8/2023	China
STRONG:	11812419	5/14/2023	European Union
STRONG	1163700	5/8/2023	Japan
STRONG	1163700	5/8/2023	Switzerland
STRONG	1163700	5/8/2023	Madrid Registration
STRONG	85/914619	8/25/2025	United States

3613963-2

SUREPATH	1331409	1/13/2025	Canada
SUREPATH	5594924	1/3/2017	European Union
XPANDISK	7490171	12/23/2018	European Union

3613963-2

**RECORDED: 03/31/2016**